

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LONG ISLAND ANESTHESIOLOGISTS PLLC,

Case No.: 2:22-cv-04040-HG

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITEDHEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY
OF NEW YORK INC., as Program Administrator,
THE EMPIRE PLAN MEDICAL/SURGICAL
PROGRAM and MULTIPLAN INC.,

Defendants.

**MULTIPLAN, INC.'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT Defendant MultiPlan, Inc. ("MultiPlan"), by and through its undersigned counsel, will move the Honorable Hector Gonzalez of the United States District Court of the Eastern District of New York, located at 225 Cadman Plaza East, Brooklyn, NY 11201, at a time and date to be set by the Court, for an Order dismissing with prejudice the Amended Complaint filed by Plaintiff Long Island Anesthesiologists PLLC ("LIA" or "Plaintiff") under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) for failure to state a claim.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES TO BE DECIDED1

PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT6

 I. Standard for Dismissal Under Rule 12(b)(6)6

 II. Plaintiff Has, Once Again, Failed to Meet the Plausibility Standard of
 Twombly/Iqbal6

 III. *Joseph* is Dispositive and Preclusive8

 IV. Plaintiff Has Still Failed to Make Out Its Sherman Act Claim.....9

 V. Plaintiff Has Failed to Make Out Its Donnelly Act Claim.....13

 VI. Plaintiff Has No Unjust Enrichment Claim Against MultiPlan.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Lab’ys v. Adelpia Supply USA</i> , No. 15CV5826CBALB, 2017 WL 5992355 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2017).....	14
<i>In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.</i> , 833 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8, 12
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Lime Grp. LLC</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 566 U.S. 662 (2009).....	1, 7
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	12
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 7
<i>Bilinski v. Keith Haring Found., Inc.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 35 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d in part</i> , 632 F. App’x 637 (2d Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Biocad JSC v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche</i> , 942 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl–O–Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	12
<i>Cenedella v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	13
<i>Concord Assocs., LP v. Entm’t Props. Trust</i> , 2014 WL 1396524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Concord Assocs., LP v. Entm’t Props. Trust</i> , 817 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9

<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	6
<i>Eastway Constr. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 762 F.2d 243 (2d Cir.1985).....	12
<i>Electronics Communications Corp. v. Toshiba America Consumer Prods.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>G.K.A. Beverage Corp. v. Honickman</i> , 55 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Gatt Commc'ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....	12, 14
<i>Halebian v. Bery</i> , 644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Hinds Cty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>Indyk v. Habib Bank Ltd.</i> , 694 F.2d 54 (2d Cir.1982).....	15
<i>Jaffe v. Capital One Bank</i> 2010 WL 691639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2010).....	15
<i>Joseph et al. v. Corso et al.</i> , No. 902227-22 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Kaye v. Grossman</i> , 202 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 470 U.S. 373 (1985).....	8
<i>Nat'l Gear & Piston, Inc. v. Cummins Power Sys., LLC</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14
<i>Stolow v. Greg Manning Auctions Inc.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 80 F. App'x 722 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Tarrytown House Condominiums v. Hainjie</i> , 161 A.2d 310 (1 st Dept. 1990).....	15
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12

Wolf Concept S.A.R.L. v. Eber Bros. Wine & Liquor Corp.,
736 F. Supp. 2d 661 (W.D.N.Y. 2010)6

Yankees Ent. & Sports Network, LLC v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
224 F. Supp. 2d 657 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)14

Yong Ki Hong v. KBS Am., Inc.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1738.....8

Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 340-3471, 13, 14

New York State Emergency Medical Services and Surprise Bill Act, N.Y. Fin.
Servs. L. §§ 601–08 *passim*

No Surprises Act (Public Law 116-260)..... *passim*

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1–2, et seq. (2007)1, 9, 10 11, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 6
